IMPACT INCOME/(EXPENSE)
 EQUITY IMPACT

INCREASE/(DECREASE)
 INCOME STATEMENT

IMPACT INCOME/(EXPENSE)
 EQUITY IMPACT

INCREASE/(DECREASE)

US Dollar (USD)  3  9 -  9

Euro (EUR)  (3) -  (2) -

CFA Franc BEAC (XAF)  2 -  2 -

New Cedi (GHS)  (1) - - -

Kwanza Angolais (AOA) - -  1 -

Taiwanese Dollar (TWD) -  1 - -

Australian Dollar (AUD) -  2 -  2

Canadian dollar (CAD) -  4 -  4

Brazilian Real (BRL) -  2 -  2

Colombian Peso (COP) -  1 - -

Chilean Peso (CLP) -  3 -  3

8. SGS GROUP RESULTS

177

INTEREST RATE RISK MANAGEMENT

The Group is exposed to fair value interest rate risk because the Group borrows funds at fixed interest rates. Where appropriate,
the risk is managed by the Group by the use of Interest Rate Swap contracts. Hedging activities are evaluated regularly to align with
interest rate views and defined risk appetite, ensuring the most cost-effective hedging strategies are applied.

If interest rates were 50 basis points higher/lower, the profit for the year ended 31 December 2016 would increase/decrease
by CHF nil (2015: nil).

22. SHARE CAPITAL AND TREASURY SHARES

SHARES IN CIRCULATION TREASURY SHARES TOTAL SHARES ISSUED
TOTAL SHARE CAPITAL

(CHF MILLION)

BALANCE AT 1 JANUARY 2015  7 675 506  146 930  7 822 436  8

Treasury shares released into circulation  54 636  (54 636) - -

Treasury shares purchased
for equity compensation plans

 (45 778)  45 778 - -

Treasury shares purchased
for cancellation

 (78 904)  78 904 - -

BALANCE AT 31 DECEMBER 2015  7 605 460  216 976  7 822 436  8

Treasury shares released into circulation  49 162  (49 162) - -

Treasury shares purchased
for equity compensation plans

 (6 315)  6 315 - -

Treasury shares purchased
for cancellation

 (109 800)  109 800 - -

BALANCE AT 31 DECEMBER 2016  7 538 507  283 929  7 822 436  8

ISSUED SHARE CAPITAL

SGS SA has a share capital of CHF 7 822 436 (2015: CHF 7 822 436) fully paid in and divided into 7 822 436 (2015: 7 822 436)
registered shares of a par value of CHF 1. All shares, other than own shares, participate equally in the dividends declared by
the Company and have equal voting rights.

TREASURY SHARES

On 31 December 2016, SGS SA held 283 929 treasury shares. The shares purchased for cancellation are directly held by SGS SA,
while the shares to cover the equity compensation plans are held by a subsidiary company.

In 2016, 49 162 treasury shares were sold to cover the equity compensation plans and 6 315 were purchased for an average price
of CHF 2 127.

In 2015, the Group initiated a share buyback programme for a total of up to CHF 750 million. Up to CHF 500 million is designated